Scheme of Control of Kaipara College

PURSUANT to section 92 of the Education Act 1914, the Minister of Education hereby approves of Kaipara College being controlled in accordance with the Standard Scheme of Control for Secondary Schools published in the Gazette of 6 December 1928, Volume III, page 3451:

Provided that:

(a) The Standard Scheme shall be read as if clauses 7, 8, and 9 were revoked:

(b) Clause 10 of the Standard Scheme shall be read as if the following proviso were added thereto:

"Provided that the Board may appoint the Principal of Kaipara College to be the Returning Officer in place of the Secretary for the election to be held in the first week of the month of May in the year 1961."

(c) Clause 11 of the Standard Scheme shall be read as if

in the first week of the month of May in the year 1961."

(c) Clause 11 of the Standard Scheme shall be read as if the words "Such election shall be held in the first week of the month of May in the year 1929 and every alternate year thereafter" were omitted, and the words "An election shall be held in the first week of the month of May in the year 1961, and such an election shall be held in the first week of the month of May in the year 1964 and in every third year thereafter" were substituted therefor;

(d) Clause 16 of the Standard Scheme shall be read as if the words "an Education Board or Borough Council" were omitted, and the words "the Auckland Education Board" were substituted therefor;

(e) Clause 19 of the Standard Scheme shall be read as if—

(i) Every reference to the year 1929 were a reference to the year 1964; and

(ii) The words "second year" were omitted, and the words "third year" substituted therefor;

(f) The Standard Scheme shall be read as if clause 43 were revoked, and the clause numbered 43 set out in the Schedule hereto were substituted therefor;

(g) The Standard Scheme shall be read as if every reference to a biennial appointment were a reference to a triennial appointment.

#### **SCHEDULE**

CLAUSE TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR CLAUSE 43 OF THE STANDARD SCHEME

43. From time to time as may be necessary the Board shall appoint a Secretary, and shall appoint him or some other person with authority to receive money on the Board's account. The Board shall forthwith inform the Minister of every such appointment. Where the Principal is appointed Secretary of the Board he shall not receive any additional remuneration in respect of that appointment.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of April 1961.

W. B. TENNENT, Minister of Education.

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Makirikiri Development Scheme)

Pursuant to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that on the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 7 August 1939 and published in the Gazette, 10 August 1939, Volume II, page 2145.

### **SCHEDULE**

IKAROA LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Survey District Land A. R. P. Makirikiri 8A XIII, Manganui 2 2 0

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of March 1961.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

B. E. SOUTER, Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 66/6; D.O. 4/4)

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Kahungunu Development Scheme)

PURSUANT to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that on the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 21 September 1933 and published in the Gazette, 28 September 1933, Volume III, page 2466.

#### SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Survey District Land A. R. P.

Mohaka B 27 (formerly part Mohaka 13A) ..... VIII, Mohaka 230 1 20

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of March 1961.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

B. E. SOUTER, Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 15/4/162, 64/10; D.O. 14/1/5)

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Te Kaha Development Scheme)

Pursuant to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that on the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 13 January 1932 and published in the Gazette, 21 January 1932, Volume I, page 115.

#### SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area A. R. P. Survey District Land Kapongaro No. 2 Kaikoura No. 3 IV, Whangaparaoa IV, Whangaparaoa ..... 80 2 16 ..... 21 3 20

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of March 1961. For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

B. E. SOUTER, Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 63/9, 63/9A, 15/3/137; D.O. M.A. 6519)

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Putauaki Development Scheme)

Pursuant to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that on the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette* the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 6 November 1936 and published in the *Gazette*, 12 November 1936, Volume III, page 2198.

## SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Survey District Land A. R. P. arish of Rangitaiki, Lot 60в, No. 8 ..... Parish XI, Rangitaiki Upper ...... 49 3 36 Dated at Wellington this 30th day of March 1961. For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-B. E. SOUTER, Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs.

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Ruatoki Development Scheme)

(M.A. 66/34; D.O. M.A. 5200)

Pursuant to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that on the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 11 May 1933 and published in the Gazette, 18 May 1933, Volume II, page 1373.

# **SCHEDULE**

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Survey District A. R. P.

Waiohau A 11a (formerly part Waiohau 1a, No. 7) XI, Rangitaiki Lower 0 1 0 Dated at Wellington this 30th day of March 1961.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-B. E. SOUTER, Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 63/56, 63/56A; D.O. M.A. 5307)